





B. This portion of the meeting is closed pursuant Minn. Stat. Section 13D.035,
subd. 3(b), and is permitted by the attorney-client privilege to discuss legal
aspects of options related to the interconnected water and sewer with the
City of Blaine. This portion of the meeting is also closed pursuant Minn.
Stat. Section 13D.03, subd. 3(c), and is permitted to determine the asking
price for, and to develop or consider offers or counteroffers for the purchase
or sale to parts of the interconnected water and sewer with the City of
Blaine.

11. MOVE TO RECONVENE REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
12. ADMINISTRATOR INPUT

13. ADJOURNMENT
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(7/14/21) | |

| Lino Lakes City Council Meeting (7/26/21) |  Anne Serwe | 00:58:27

Lino Lakes Environmental Board Meeting Anne Serwe 00:38:46
(7/28/21)

Spring Lake Park City Council Meeting Isaac Quick 01:29:44
(7/6/21)

Spring Lake Park City Council Meeting Isaac Quick 01:43:33
(7/19/21)

24 New Programs ] f

27:40:16 New Hours

Meetings are scheduled for replay based on schedules requested by each City. Additional
longer-length video programming, produced by NMTYV staff, is also scheduled on the
channels. With the arrival of the Carousel units, shorter-length videos and promos are
loaded onto those devices, rather than being scheduled as separate playbacks. The short
videos cycle through, with graphics pages, and play on the channels whenever a
scheduled program is not playing. Depending on whether a City selected the split screen
or full screen Carousel option, the shorter videos are cycling 24 hours a day. The table
below outlines how many times a longer-length video program was entered into the
Tightrope system, and played back on each City channel.

City Number of Times Hours Programmed
Programs Played on Channel

| Blaine | 233 | 325:16:43

l Centerville | 92 l 134:05:59

{ Circle Pines | 152 ! 89:16:58

| Ham Lake | 73 | 71:13:54

| Lexington [ 99 1 33:56:22

| Lino Lakes i 83 l 82:44:21

| Spring Lake Park | 116 ! 149:52:46

' Totals: | 848 Program Playbacks 886:27:03 Hours of Video

Programming on

Channels

The last category of programming on City channels consists of bulletin board, or graphics
pages, that display information about the City or about events and issues of interest to
citizens. With the installation of the Carousel units, Eric Houston has assumed
responsibility for updating the information on all seven channels. He works closely with
each City's representative to ensure that all requested data slides are created and posted to
the satisfaction of the City. Even though Eric is doing the work of creating the data
pages, the Cities maintain editorial control. In addition to the graphics pages, the
Carousel units play video. Trevor Scholl is responsible for encoding any short videos

that are displayed. The following work was done for City Carousel units in July:

Blaine
Transcoded and uploaded 7 videos to Carousel.
Centerville
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2" Quarter Franchise Fee and PEG Fee Processing

Received 2nd quarter franchise and PEG fee reports and payments from Comcast.
Entered data into spread sheets for PEG fees received, franchise fees received,
and gross revenues.

Comcast franchise fees, were up $2,705 over the previous quarter, PEG fees were
down $2,377 over the previous quarter.

Subscriber numbers continue to slowly decline.

Income predictions continue to meet expectations.

Franchise Renewal -
Comocast has our draft of the franchise.
Waiting for a response from Comcast regarding.

Miscellaneous

Worked with staff to schedule Fire Steering Committee meeting on requested
channels.

Signed on to Petition for Re-Hearing of the 6™ Circuit Court decision regarding
franchise fees. Read Petition.

Spoke with Council Member Steve King regarding audio on Centerville channel.
Responded to request from Ham Lake for pictures/drone shots of parks for
website. Coordinated staff.

Scheduled staff meeting to discuss possible upgrades to city Carousel home
pages.

Sent out meeting canceled reminders to Cable Commission and Operations
Committee.

Signed Alliance for Community Media letter requesting the President Biden
nominate a fifth member to the FCC.

Reviewed July Legal Report. Forwarded to Cable Commission and Operations
Committee.

Finalized COVID 19 expenses incurred after first COVID grant documentation.
Went on vacation.

Read industry articles.

17


















Committee Meeting (7/15/21)

NMTV News (5 episodes) Danika Peterson/Rusty Ray 01:56:15
Blaine Leaders Mull Changes to Pioneer | Danika Peterson/Rusty Ray 00:01:00
Park
Centennial Fire District Celebrates Danika Peterson/Rusty Ray 00:02:05
Retirement of 44 Year Veteran
Centerville History Exhibit Opens in City | Danika Peterson/Rusty Ray 00:02:21
Hall
Lino Lakes Community Leaders Help Danika Peterson/Rusty Ray 00:02:26
Revive Blue Heron Eents this Summer
35W to Reopen Soon Danika Peterson/Rusty Ray 00:01:39
USA Cup Soccer Brings Tourism Dollars | Danika Peterson/Rusty Ray 00:02:48
to Blaine
Master Gardeners Diagnose Plant and Danika Peterson/Rusty Ray 00:03:09
Insect Mysteries
Lino Lakes Gets Ready for Night to Unite | Danika Peterson/Rusty Ray 00:03:29
Life Savers Recognized in Lino Lakes Danika Peterson/Rusty Ray 00:03:55
Blaine 3M Open Tent Video Trevor Scholl 00:20:00
Night to Unite 2021: Spring Lake Park Trevor Sch.oll 00:02:06
Night to Unite 2021: Centennial Lakes Trevor Scholl 00:03:26
Police Department
Business Profile: Alloy Brewing Trevor Scholl 00:08:00
Night to Unite 2021: Anoka County Trevor Scholl 00:02:09
Night to Unite 2021: Blaine Trevor Scholl 00:02:39
Centerstage: Centerville Lions Club Trevor Scholl 00:01:30
Blaine Mayor's Minutes Summer Trevor Scholl 00:04:41
Centerstage: Laurie’s School of Dance Trevor Scholl 00:01:30
Ham Lake Farmers Market Trevor Scholl 00:02:19
Centerville Fetes des Lacs Parade Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:36:44
USA Cup Soccer: Alaska/l.akes United Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:15:27
USA Cup Soccer: Fusion Navy/Tonka Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:27:27
USA Cup Soccer: lowa/Manitou Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:06:08
USA Cup Soccer: Red Elite/Edina Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:56:31
USA Cup Soccer: Academy Elite/Blaine Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:57:00
USA Cup Soccer; Tonka/Eclipse SC Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:57:35
USA Cup Soccer: St.Michael A/MN Rush Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:53:24
USA Cup Soccer: Chicago/MN Rush Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:52:21
USA Cup Soccer: BVB/Celtic Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:53:23
USA Cup Soccer: Prior Lake/Gitchie G Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:53:23
USA Cup Soccer: Tempo/Mpls United Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:52:40
USA Cup Soccer: Twin Cities/Aztecs Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:02:23
USA Cup Soccer: Wl/inter FC Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:04:09
USA Cup Soccer: Central MN/Mundelien Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:57:03
USA Cup Soccer: Doughty/Portage Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:03:32
USA Cup Soccer: Firebirds/Tri-City Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:04:36
USA Cup Soccer: MN Rush/Tri-City Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:03:47
USA Cup Soccer: Mpls/United Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 00:55:05
USA Cup Soccer: CC United/Magic Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:05:36
USA Cup Soccer: Magic City/Mpls Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:34:35
USA Cup Soccer: Tri-City/W| Rapids Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:21:50
USA Cup Soccer: Mundelein/Campton Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:13:11
USA Cup Soccer: BVB/River FC Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:13:55
USA Cup Soccer: Inter FC/Club Champs Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01.05:30
USA Cup Soccer: Campton/North Oaks Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:14:41
USA Cup Soccer: Keliix/Rayaditos Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:35:59
USA Cup Soccer: Lakeville/Dakota Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:13:11
USA Cup Soccer: CRINLS/MTA Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:06:30
USA Cup Soccer: Fusion/Manitou Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:05:20
USA Cup Soccer: Fire SC/Cleveland Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:19:56
USA Cup Soccer: SE Pumas/NW United Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:37:45
USA Cup Soccer: Fusion FC/JaHbat FC Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:23:13
USA Cup Soccer: lowa/Centennial SC Kenton Kipp/J. Millington 01:11:25
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MINUTES
REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
August 10, 2021 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN

1. CALL TO ORDER
A. Roll Call: Chairperson VanderBloomer, Commissioners Bautch, Thorson, Koch
and Murphy

Chairperson Vanderbloomer called to order the Regular Planning Commission
meeting on August 10, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. Commissioners Present: John Bautch,
Michelle Koch, Gloria Murphy, and Ron Thorson. Also present: John Hughes, City
Councilmember; Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney.

2. CITIZENS FORUM

No citizens were present to address the Planning Commission on items not on the
agenda.

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Bautch made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten. Murphy seconded the
motion. Motion carried 5-0.

4. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATION
A. Building Permits for July 2021

No discussion on Letters and Communications

5. APPROVAL OF PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
A. Tuly 13,2021

Koch made a motion to approve the July 13, 2021 Planning Commission Minutes as
typewritten. Thorson seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

6. DISCUSSION ITEM:
A. Discuss Disallowing Auto Sales lot as a Conditional Use Permit in an
M-1 Zone

Petracek explained that this discussion is an extension of the discussion that was had at
the April P & Z meeting to outlaw conditional use permits for auto sales lots in an M-1
Zone. He explained that Cook’s Auto Body Shop has had many inquiries about putting an
used auto sales lot in the building, and he believes that these used car lots are not a good



[it for our Lake Drive corridor and he further explained that the conditional use permit
issued for George’s Texaco has been difficult process to manage. Attorney Glaser also
explained that auto sales lots do not provide much tax value as well. Discussion ensued.

Vanderbloomer provided his insight on the history of the M-1 zone and the uses that are
allowed in that particular zone. Vanderbloomer also explained the need to zone your
community for the future and how you want it to look many years from now. Discussion
ensued. Vanderbloomer stated he was in favor of removing the auto sales lot as a
conditional use permit, but he also recommended that we remove all conditional use
permits in an M-1 Zone. Discussion ensued.

Vanderbloomer stated we should table this item and bring back discussion of the M-1 Zone
and discuss the definitions of the permitted and CUP uses. The consensus of P & Z was to
discuss this at the September Planning Commission meeting.

7. NOTE COUNCIL MINUTES:
A. July 1, 2021
B. July 15, 2021

Bautch stated that Councilmember Hughes had made the motion and seconded it in
the July 1 minutes. Petracek stated he would get that corrected.

8. PLANNING COMMISSION INPUT

Thorson asked the City to look at the safety issues with Cowboy’s parking on Restwood
Ave. The cars cause an obstruction at the corner of S. Highway Drive and Restwood

Ave. as you enter on to Restwood. Discussion ensued,

Bautch stated that the 30 MPH sign on Restwood Road on the left hand side as you are
going toward Naples Road is faded and should be replaced. Discussion ensued.

9. ADJOURNMENT

Koch made a motion to adjourn at 7:55 p.m. Murphy seconded the motion. Motion
carried 5-0.
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MINUTES
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
AUGUST 5, 2021 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. CALLTO ORDER: — Mayor Murphy

A.

Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Hughes and Winge

Mayor Murphy called to order the Regular City Council meeting for August 5, 2021 at
7:00 p.m. Councilmember’s present: Devries, Harris, Hughes, and Winge. Also
Present: Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney; Chris Galiov,
Finance Director; Larry Renallo, Cowboy’s; Arturo Renallo, Cowboy’s; Heidi
Zaworski, Cowboy’s; Andrew Bardwell, Cowboy’s Attorney; Captain Pat Aldrich,
Centennial Lakes Police Department; Tony Scholt’s, George’s Texaco

3. CITIZENS FORUM

No citizens were present to address the Council on items not on the agenda.

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten.
Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

5. INFORMATIONAL REPORTS:

A.

B.

C

Airport (Councilmember Devries) Councilmember Devries stated that the next meeting
is October 13th.

Cable Commission (Councilmember Winge) —Councilmember Winge stated they did
not have a meeting in August

City Administrator (Bill Petracek) —Petracek discussed the construction projects
currently underway in Lexington. He added that he would be taking tirne off in
August and September for a family emergency, vacation, and jury duty. Discussion
ensued.

6. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:

A
B

C.
D

Centennial Lakes Police Department Media Reports 7-1 through7-27, 2021
City Report — June 2021
North Metro TV — June 2021 Update

Planning & Zoning Public Hearing and Regular Commission meeting 7-1 3-2021
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No discussion on Letters and Communications.

7. CONSENT ITEMS:
A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — July 15, 2021

B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #’s 47931 through 47988
Check #’s 13902 through 13913
Check #°s 13916 through 13927
Check #’s 13928 through 13938
Check #’s 13939 through 13947

VOID # 13803
Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve the consent agenda items. Councilmember
Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

8. ACTIONITEMS:

A, Planning & Zoning Commission recommendation to renew Conditional Use
Permit to George’s Texaco

Attorney Glaser explained the need to renew George’s Texaco Conditional Use Permit.
Councilmember Devries made a motion to renew George’s Texaco Conditional Use Permil.
Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

B. Recoramendation to approve Payment # 1 for 2021 Street Improvement

Project to North Valley Inc., in the amount of $131,079.41

Councilmember Hughes made a motion to approve Payment # 1 for 2021 Street Improvement
Project to North Valley Inc., in the amount of $131,079.41. Councilmember Harris seconded the
motion. Motion carried 5-0.

C. Recommendation to approve Conditions for 2021-2022 liquor licenses issued

to Larry Ranallo (Mr. Arthurs, Inc.) DBA Cowboy’s Saloon

Attorney Glaser explained the need to ask the City Council to approve the conditions and the
reason he is asking Cowboy’s Saloon to install security cameras on the outside of their facility.
Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Winge asked if other bars in Lexington were required to have security cameras on
the outside of their establishment. Glaser replied that there was not a requirement. Discussion
ensued.

Councilmember Harris asked if Attorney Glaser or the police department knew how many fights
came out of Lexington bars. Glaser explained the type of calls to our various bars in towh.
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Councilmember Harris asked for numbers about the incidents. Glaser stated the police reports
were complex and he would email those reports to her. Discussion ensued.

Attorney Andrew Bardwell addressed the City Council to explain how Cowboy’s Saloon benefits
the City of Lexington. He disagrees with the need to have outdoor security. Discussion ensued.

Attorney Glaser provided details about a fight that happened at Cowboy’s Saloon and provided
documentation to the Council. He discussed the criminal charges that were submitted and he
provided an overview of the police reports. Glaser also explained that the ordinance allows for the
Council to place conditions on liquor licenses. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Devries asked the bar owner if he was willing to install the security cameras.
Renallo stated that we just got through a pandemic and they were short on cash and he is losing
315,000/month. Mayor Murphy asked if he is opposed to installing the cameras. Larry Renallo
replied that they are not in a financial position to install the cameras. Councilmember Hughes
asked if his only objection was the cost of installing security cameras on the outside of the
building. Larry Renallo explained Cowboy’s commitment to the community and provided detail of
his commitment to the community.

Arturo Renallo addressed the Council and explained the night of the altercation. Discussion
ensued.

Councilmember Devries asked if the Council allowed the Renallo’s a year to install the cameras
could it be done. Larry Renallo stated he objects to the conditions being applied to Cowboy’s and
the fact that other bars in town are not required to follow the same standards. Discussion ensued.

Heidi Zaworsky addressed the Council and gave testimony on belu'zlf of Cowboy’s. Discussion
ensued.

Councilmember Harris stated she wants to feel assured that people who come to Lexington will be
safe and wants people to feel welcome. She added that she feels Cowboy’s has done everything
they can to manage their fights. Discussion ensued.

The Council discussed removing items A and E of the proposed conditions on Cowboy’s Saloon.
Attorney Glaser read the conditions into the minutes:

A. Licensee shall allow law enforcement key access to the video surveillance system to
view or download recordings within 24 hours of a request.

B. Licensee shall allow downloading of video from their surveillance system within 24
hours of a request by the City or police department.

C. Licensee shall maintain all video surveillance recordings for a minimum of 14 days
before such recording may be overwritten with new data or deleted
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Councilmember Devries made motion to approve the conditions applied to Cowboy’s Saloon with
the removal of Items A and E from the original proposed conditions. Councilmember Harris
seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

D. Recommendation to approve Special Event Permit to Alissa O’Hara for
Centennial Girls Hockey Blue Line Club fundraiser (at Boulevard Bar and
Grill) on October 9, 2021 from noon to 4:00 pm.

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve Special Event Permit to Alissa O’Hara for
Centennial Girls Hockey Blue Line Club fundraiser (at Boulevard Bar and Grill) on October 9,
2021 from noon to 4:00 pm. Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

E. Recommendation to approve Business License Renewals

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve Business License Renewals. Councilmember
Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

9. CLOSED SESSION

This portion of the meeting is closed pursuant Minn. Stat. Section 13D.05, subd.

3(b), and is permitted by the attorney-client privilege to discuss legal aspects of options
related to the interconnected water and sewer with the City of Blaine. This portion of the
meeting is also closed pursuant Minn. Stat. Section 13D.05, subd. 3(c), and is permitted
to determine the asking price for, and to develop or consider offers or counteroffers for
the purchase or sale to parts of the interconnected water and sewer with the City of Blaine

Glaser stated that city staff is working with the City of Blaine to update the SCADA System and
there is no need to go into closed session.

Councilmember Hughes made a motion to not go into closed session. Councilmember Devries
seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

10. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT
Councilmember Devries discussed the storm drains that were being installed on Woodland Road
and the need. Petracek stated the City Council had approved a change order on the project for the
replacement of the storm drains due to two of the inlets were sinking into the ground. Discussion

ensued.

Councilmember Harris discussed how proud she was of the look of Memorial Park. Discussion
ensued.

11. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Hughes made motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:53 p.m.
Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval
at the Council Meeting of August 19, 2021.

$11,677.19
$1,835.52

(1) Payroli

Checks through

Vouchers 503927 through 503955

Vouchers 503905 through 503925

Payroll Taxes
Federal Tax $4,318.23
Social Security $5,964.12
Medicare $1,394.84
State Tax $1,835.52
Total

(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:

Checks 47989 through 47989
47990 through 48049
(3) ACH and Credit Card Payments for: JULY 2021
ACH Checks: 2908L: through 2922E

Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval
Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:

Checks 13948 through 13960
ACH 2021039 through 2021039

Total Payments

$ -
$ 14,087.55
$ 22,085.59
$13,612.71
$ 137,079.41
$ 170,723.71
$ 28,058.83
$ 385547.80
$ 10,008.65
$ 1,161.20
$ 11,169.85
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10100 4M FUND

CITY OF LEXINGTON

08/13/21 10:51 AM
Page 1

*Check Detail Register©

August 2021

CeckA ,,

Invoice Comment

"Paid Chk# 047989

E 405-45200-500
E 421-00000-315

8/5/2021  NORTH VALLEY, INC
Capital Expenditures

$102,950.78 PAYMENT 1

2021 STREET IMPROVEMENTS - MEMORIAL PARK
2021 STREET IMPROVEMENTS

"Paid Chigt 047990

E 101-41500-200
E 770-00000-403

1313-FLR7-F3 OFFICE SUPPLIES
1C16-RQ7V-7 UPS UNITS FOR LIFT STATIONS

“Paid Chk# 047991

Construction Costs $34,128.63 PAYMENT 1
Total NORTH VALLEY,INC  $137,079.41
8/19/2021 AMAZON
Office Supplies $168.90
Lift Station Maintenance $959.70
Total AMAZON $1,128.60
8/19/2021  ANOKA CO - FIRE PROTECTION

E 609-00000-251

Liquor Purchase ($163.45) 408714273

E 101-42260-433 Dues and Subscriptions $460.00 162 2021 MEMBERSHIP
Total ANOKA CO - FIRE PROTECTION $460.00
"Paid Chik# 047992  8/19/2021  ARTISAN BEER COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $482.80 3486368
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $393.15 3487658
Total ARTISAN BEER COMPANY $875.95
"Paid Chk# 047993  8/19/2021  AUTOPLUS AUTO PARTS
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $7.71 388055005 SHOP SUPPLIES - PW
Total AUTOPLUS AUTO PARTS $7.71
Paid Chik# 047994  8/19/2021 BEISSWENGER S
E 1@1-45200-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $33.96 483188 REPAIR PARTS - PARKS
] Total BEISSWENGER S $33.96
"Paid Chk# 047995  8/19/2021  BELLBOY CORPORATION
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $716.61 0090462100
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $77.05 0090493500
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $280.35 0090564500
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3,947.47 0090567200
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $277.41 0103655600
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $55.25 0103693400
Total BELLBOY CORPORATION $5,354.14
"Paid Chi# 047996  8/19/2021  BLACK STACK BREWING, INC.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $91.00 13739
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $91.00 13739
Total BLACK STACK BREWING, INC. $182.00
"Paid Chi## 047997  8/19/2021 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3,296.71 340360911
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,629.54 340448673
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $232.00 340448674
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $394.30 340468261
E 608-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($221.84) 408492393
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($49.45) 408640338
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($504.80) 408658652
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($1,120.62) 408658915
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($7.81) 408661357
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase ($174.45) 408679333
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($539.93) 408704548

32



CITY OF LEXINGTON o321 1031 Al
*Check Detail Register®

August 2021

Check Amt Invoice Comment

E 609-00000-254

Miscellaneous Purchase ($25.53) 408740374
E 608-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($386.98) 408760497
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($172.40) 408783296
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($130.65) 408783701
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($41.57) 408864233

Total BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN $5,013.07

Paid Chigé 047998  8/19/2021 CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $11,643.79 2574015
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $7,640.85 2577018
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $134.00 2578196

Total CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES $19,418.64

M
Paid Chigt 047999  8/19/2021 CARLOS CREEK WINERY

E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $324.00 21536
Total CARLOS CREEK WINERY $324.00
"Paid Chick 048000  8/19/2021 CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $378.00 590994
Total CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY $378.00
Paid Chig# 048001 8/19/2021 COMCAST
E 609-00000-329 Cable/Internet $177.70 AUG 2021 SERVICES
Total COMCAST $177.70
‘Paid Chick 048002  8/19/2021 DAHLHEIMER DISTRIBUTING
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $10,296.92 1433372
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $7,197.95 1437063
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($6.80) 1437233
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($150.00) 159-00276

Total DAHLHEIMER DISTRIBUTING $17,338.07

Paid Chk# 048003  8/19/2021 DAVE PERKINS CONTRACTING, INC.

E 770-00000404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $3,934.00 27669 SEWER MAIN BREAK REPAIRS
Total DAVE PERKINS CONTRACTING, INC. $3,034.00
"Paid Chk# 048004 8/19/2021 EDWARDS, ERIK
E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $25.50 3076140G  REPAIR PARTS - FIRE DEPT
Total EDWARDS, ERIK $25.50
Paid Chict 048005  8/19/2021 ELECTRO SIGNS AND DESIGN
E 609-00000-401 Repair Buildings $112.50 5378 SIGN REPAIRS - MLS
Total ELECTRO SIGNS AND DESIGN $112.50
Paid Chit 048006  8/19/2021  FESTIVAL FOODS
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $71.17 555 SUPPLIES - PW
Total FESTIVAL FOODS $71.17
Paid Chic¥ 048007  8/19/2021 FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE
E 101-42260-400 General Maintenance $35.28 075559/G SHOP SUPPLIES - FIRE DEPT
Total FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE $35.28
"Paid ChicF 048008 8/1972021 ~ GOPHER STATE ONE CALL
E 730-00000-228 Gopher State One Call $33.07 1070536 JULY 2021 LOCATES
E 770-00000-228 Gopher State One Cail __$33.08 1070536 JULY 2021 LOCATES
Total GOPHER STATE ONE CALL $66.15
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08/13/21 10:51 AM
Page 3

CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

August 2021

_ o _ __Check Amt

Paid Chic# 048009  8/19/2021 GREEN LIGHTS RECYCLINGINGT T

E 101-43500-230 Contracted Services $1,400.68 21-4971
Total GREEN LIGHTS RECYCLINGING  $1.400.68

Invoi

JULY 2021 RECYCLING

"Paid Chk# 048010  8/19/2021 HARDRIVES INC.

E 592-49000-700 Transfers to Other Funds
Total HARDRIVES INC.

$33,457.16 10481016-PMT 2017 STREET IMPR. - FINAL PMT
$33,457.16

Paid Chié 048011
E 730-00000-216

8/19/2021 HAWKINS INC

Chemicals

Paid Chi## 048012

E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

8/19/2021 HOHENSTEINS INC

Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase

Total HOHENSTEINS INC $3,235.60

"Paid Chk# 048013

E 101-43100-212
E 101-45200-212
E 651-00000-212
E 730-00000-212
E 770-00000-212
E 101-45200-212

G 101-11700 Accounts Receivable

8/19/2021  HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES

Gas & Oil
Gas & Oil
Gas & Oil
Gas & Oil
Gas & Oil
Gas & Oil

$5,232.42 4998379 CHEMICALS
Total HAWKINS INC $5,232.42
$508.00 428277
$2,727.60 430048
$177.11 ACCT #012-558-511
$177.11 ACCT #012-558-511
$88.55 ACCT #012-558-511
$221.39 ACCT #012-558-511
$221.40 ACCT #012-558-511
$191.17
$69.52

Total HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES $1,146.25

"Paid Chk# 048014

E 770-00000-403 Lift Station Maintenance

8/19/2021 IN CONTROL, INC.

$1,887.00 21107NBO1  LIFT STATION EQUIPMENT

Total IN CONTROL, INC. $1,887.00

Paid Chi# 048015
E 609-00000-252

8/19/2021 INBOUND BREWCO

Beer Purchase

$234.00 11314

Total INBOUND BREWCO $234.00

"Paid Chk# 048016
E 609-00000-252

8/19/2021  JACK PINE BREWERY

Beer Purchase

$148.50 4012

"Paid Chk# 048017

G 101-12400 Special Assess Rec-Pending

Total JACK PINE BREWERY $148.50
8/19/2021  JERRYS LAWN CARE
$190.00 JULY 2021 MOWING @ 8951 NAPLES
Total JERRYS LAWN CARE $190.00

Paid Chié# 048018

E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

8/19/2021 JJ TAYLOR

Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase

Total JJ TAYLOR

$5,496.20 3204569
$7,143.85 3204624
$12,640.05

Paid Chk# 048019

E 608-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-254
E 609-00000-251

8/19/2021 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR

Liquor Purchase
Wine Purchase
Liquor Purchase
Liquor Purchase
Wine Purchase

Miscellaneous Purchase

Liquor Purchase

$1,899.53 1847174
$848.13 1847175
$338.63 1851805

$1,309.94 1853021

$2,262.15 1853022

$44.16 1853023

$6,092.57 1853024
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"E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $212.23 1856831
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,907.14 1856832
Total JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR  $14,914.48
Paid Chig# 048020  6/19/2021  KIRVIDA FIRE
E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $1,033.00 9736 REPAIRS - 2001 KENWORTH PUMPER
Total KIRVIDA FIRE $1,033.00
Paid Chicf 048021  8/19/2021 M AMUNDSON LLP
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Resale $3,075.39 324984
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Resale $2,358.53 325307
Total M AMUNDSON LLP $5,433.92
Paid Chict 048022 8/19/2021  MET COUNCIL - WASTEWATER
E 770-00000-389 MWCC Charges $9,740.88 0001127920 SEP 2021 SEWER CHARGES
Total MET COUNCIL - WASTEWATER $9,740.88
Paid Chi# 048023  8/19/2021  MIDAMERICA ADMINISTRATIVE
G 101-21716 Other Retirement $150.00 AUG 2021 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Total MIDAMERICA ADMINISTRATIVE $150.00
‘Paid Chik 048024 8719/2021 WKL SERVICES, LLC
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 08192021 WEEK ENDING 08/07/2021
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 08192021 WEEK ENDING 08/14/2021
Total MKL SERVICES, LLC $200.00
Paid Chic¥ 048025  8/19/2021 MN DEPT OF HEALTH
G 730-23000 Water Testing $1,535.00 Q3 2021 WATER SUPPLY CONN. FEE
' Total MN DEPT OF HEALTH $1,535.00
Paid Chi# 048026  8/19/2021 _MN FIRE CERTIFICATION BOARD
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $25.00 9240 TEST FEE
Total MN FIRE CERTIFICATION BOARD $25.00
"Paid Chi#f 048027 8/1912027 — MODIST BREWING COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $162.00 E-23972
Total MODIST BREWING COMPANY $162.00
‘Paid Chi# 048028 8/10/2021 —MOOSE LAKE BREWING CO. LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $90.00 30-007
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $36.00 31-013
Total MOOSE LAKE BREWING CO. LLC $126.00
"Paid ChicF 048029 8/19/2021  OREILLY AUTO PARTS
E 101-45200-210 Operating Supplies $13.76 3472145944 FENCE PARTS - PARKS
Total OREILLY AUTO PARTS $13.76
"Paid Chi# 048030 8/19/2021 — OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY
E 101-42260-210 Operating Supplies $157.48 0003500740  JULY 2021 SERVICE
Total OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY $157.48
Paid Chi# 048031  6/19/2021  PACE ANALYTICAL
E 730-00000-306 Water Testing $71.00 21100342176 WATER TEST FEE

E 730-00000-306 Water Testing

Total PACE ANALYTICAL $142.00

$71.00

21100342955 WATER TEST FEE
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Paid Chk# 048032  8/19/2021 PAUSTIS & SONS
E 608-00000-253 Wine Purchase $608.50 134047
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,515.50 134880
Total PAUSTIS & SONS  $2.124.00

"Paid Ohi 048033 8/19/2021  PERA

E 609-00000-121 PERA $1,003.15 150841 OMITTED DEDUCTIONS
Total PERA $1,003.15

"Paid Chk# 048034  8/19/2021  PETRACEK, BILL

E 101-41500-205 Mileage Reimbursement $200.00 SEPT 2021
E 101-41500-321 Telephone $100.00 SEPT 2021
Total PETRACEK, BILL $300.00
nE’aid Chk# 048035 8/1 9/5021 PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $226.81 6243085
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $97.21 6243086
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,798.17 6243968
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $955.43 6243969
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $775.93 6246879
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $925.88 6246880

Total PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC $4,779.43

Paid Chk# 048036  8/19/2021 POPP COMMUNICATIONS

E 101-43100-321 Telephone $9.77 992688510  AUG 2021 ANALOG LINES
E 101-45200-321 Telephone $9.77 992688510  AUG 2021 ANALOG LINES
E 651-00000-321 Telephone $1.88 992688510  AUG 2021 ANALOG LINES
E 730-00000-321 Telephone $12.57 992688510  AUG 2021 ANALOG LINES
E 770-00000-321 Telephone $12.57 992688510  AUG 2021 ANALOG LINES
E 101-41500-321 Telephone $50.28 992688510  AUG 2021 ANALOG LINES
E 609-00000-321 Telephone $25.67 992688510  AUG 2021 ANALOG LINES
Totai POPP COMMUNICATIONS $122.51
Paid Chk# 048037  8/19/2021  PREMIUM WATERS, INC
E 101-41500-411 Culligan $3.00 318230369  JULY 2011 RENTAL
E 101-42260-411 Culligan $3.00 318230369  JULY 2011 RENTAL
E 609-00000-411 Culligan $3.00 318230368  JULY 2011 RENTAL
E 101-41500-411 Culligan $7.35 318256690  JULY 2021 DELIVERY
E 101-42260-411 Culligan $7.35 318256690  JULY 2021 DELIVERY
E 101-42260-411 Culligan $3.00 318281663  AUG 2011 RENTAL
E 101-41500-411 Culligan $3.00 318281663  AUG 2011 RENTAL
E 609-00000-411 Culiigan $3.00 318281663  AUG 2011 RENTAL
E 609-00000-411 Culligan $21.39 318287274  AUG 2021 DELIVERY
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $13.98 318287274  AUG 2021 DELIVERY
Total PREMIUM WATERS, INC $68.07
"Paid Chic? 048038  8/19/2021  PRESS PUBLICATIONS
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $259.00 702694 JUNE 2021 MONTHLY AD
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $695.00 710092 COMMUNITY INSIDER ADS
Total PRESS PUBLICATIONS $954.00
"Paid Chk# 048039  8/19/2021 PRYES BREWING COMPANY, LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $8.67 W-25227
Total PRYES BREWING COMPANY, LLC $8.67

‘Paid Chie# 048040  8/19/2021  ROCK GARDENS
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CITY HALL PROJECT - BLACK DIRT

08/13/21 10:51 AM
Page 6

$1,737.46 133261
E 310-00000-500 Capital Expenditures $916.36 133569 CITY HALL PROJECT - TREES
E 310-00000-500 Capital Expenditures $6.13 133584 CITY HALL PROJECT
Total ROCK GARDENS $2,659.95
‘Paid Chic# 048041  8/19/2021 ROSEVILLE, CITY OF
E 101-41900-230 Contracted Services $849.48 0230285 AUG 2021 IT SERVICES
E 10142260-230 Contracted Services $242.71 0230285 AUG 2021 IT SERVICES
E 101-43100-230 Contracted Services $242.71 0230285 AUG 2021 IT SERVICES
E 101-45200-230 Contracted Services $242.71 0230285 AUG 2021 IT SERVICES
E 609-41900-230 Contracted Services $242.71 0230285 AUG 2021 IT SERVICES
E 651-41900-230 Contracted Services $121.35 0230285 AUG 2021 IT SERVICES
E 730-41900-230 Contracted Services $242.71 0230285 AUG 2021 IT SERVICES
E 770-41900-230 Contracted Services $242.72 0230285 AUG 2021 IT SERVICES
Total ROSEVILLE, CITY OF $2,427.10
Paid Chik# 048042 8/19/2021 SHAMROCK GROUP, INC.
E 609-00000-257 lce For Resale $196.17 2652418
E 609-00000-257 Ice For Resale $168.33 2652701
E 609-00000-257 Ice For Resale $202.95 2655137
E 609-00000-257 ice For Resale $127.98 2655406
Total SHAMROCK GROUP, INC. $695.43
"Paid Chk# 048043 _ 8/19/2021  SOUTHERN GLAZERS OF MN
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,032.48 2105847
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $759.92 2105848
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $377.51 2108703
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,442.88 2108705
Total SOUTHERN GLAZERS OF MN $4,612.79
Paid Chik# 048044  8/19/2021 STACKED DECK BREWING
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $378.00 002942
Total STACKED DECK BREWING $378.00
"Paid Chk# 048045  8/19/2021  SUMMIT COMPANIES
E 101-42260-400 General Maintenance $134.00 130022184  ANNUAL FIRE EXT. INSPECTION
E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance $109.72 130022185  ANNUAL FIRE EXT. INSPECTION
E 101-43100-400 General Maintenance $104.11 130022186  ANNUAL FIRE EXT. INSPECTION
E 101-45200400 General Maintenance $104.11 130022186  ANNUAL FIRE EXT. INSPECTION
E 651-00000400 General Maintenance $19.83 130022186  ANNUAL FIRE EXT. INSPECTION
E 730-00000-400 General Maintenance $133.85 130022186  ANNUAL FIRE EXT. INSPECTION
E 770-00000-400 General Maintenance $133.85 130022186  ANNUAL FIRE EXT. INSPECTION
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $48.00 130022374  ANNUAL FIRE EXT. INSPECTION
Total SUMMIT COMPANIES $787.47
Paid Chk# 048046  8/19/2021  TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
E 101-41500-350 Print/Binding $61.42 5584810 JUL-AUG 2021 COPIER MAINTENANCE
Total TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS $61.42
Paid Chi? 048047  8/19/2021 URBAN GROWLER BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $187.00 E-28940
Total URBAN GROWLER BREWING CO. $187.00
"Paid Chk# 048048  8/19/2021  WINE MERCHANTS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,386.29 7340415
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Total WINE MERCHANTS

$1,386.20
"Paid Chic? 048040 B/1072021 — XCEL ENERGY
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $26.81 742560290
Total XCEL ENERGY $26.81

10100 4MFUND  $307,803.12

Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $7,013.12
310 CAPITAL PROJECTS $2,659.95
405 PARK DEDICATION FEE FUND $102,950.78
421 2021 STREET IMPROVEMENTS $34,128.63
592 15 STREET-VARIOUS $33,457.16
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $102,616.85
651 STORM WATER FUND $231.61
730 WATER FUND $7,553.01
770 SEWER FUND $17,192.01

$307,803.12
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 7/30/2021 - 8/5/2021

Page: 1

Aug 05, 2021 08:59AM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
13948 08/05/2021 ANOKA COUNTY 683.17
13949 08/05/2021 ANOKA CO TREASURY OFFICE 75.00
13950 08/05/2021 ASPEN MILLS, INC 1,025.40
13951 08/05/2021 CENTURY LINK 124.98
13952 08/05/2021 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 40117
13953 08/05/2021 COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, INC 780.00
13954 08/05/2021 DEPUTY REGISTRAR #150 25.00
13955 08/05/2021 EMERGENCY CONTRACTORS 815.00
13956 08/05/2021 IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS, INC 248.80
13957 08/05/2021 CITY OF ROSEVILLE 4,527.75
13958 08/05/2021 SHRED-N-GO, INC 66.75
13959 08/05/2021 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE 75.00
13960 08/05/2021 VERIZON WIRELESS 1,160.63
2021039 08/05/2021 DELTA DENTAL 1,161.20
Grand Totals: 11,169.85

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Paid Chk# 002908E  7/1/2021 _ CONNEXUS ENERGY
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $503.16 MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights $255.83 MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $67.13 MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $26.23 MAY 2021 UTILITIES
Total CONNEXUS ENERGY $852.35
Paid Chk# 002909E  7/1/2021  LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE
E 101-41500-134 STILT Disability insurance $479.44 4262427455 JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-134 STILT Disability Insurance $120.90 4262427455 JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-134 STILT Disability Insurance $80.58 4262427455 JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $251.89 4262427455 JULY 2021 PREMIUM
Total LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE $932.81
"Paid Chk# 002910E  7/1/2021  HEALTHPARTNERS
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,211.13 106085368  JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $657.40 106085368  JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $438.27 106085368  JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental insurance $2,128.36 106085368  JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental insurance $496.56 106085368  JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental insurance $823.57 106085368  JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental insurance $1,246.48 106085368  JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $831.00 106085368  JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Heaith/Dental Insurance $1,134.43 106085368  JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Heaith/Dental Insurance $1,211.13 106085368  JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $861.92 106085368  JULY 2021 PREMIUM
Total HEALTHPARTNERS  $11,040.25
"Paid Chk# 002911E  7/24/2021  AFLAC
G 101-21725 Supplemental Insurance $143.68 287862 JUNE 2021 PREMIUM
Total AFLAC $143.68
Paid Chk# 002912E  7/15/2021  XCEL ENERGY
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $72.35 736054735  MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $72.35 736054735  MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-381 Electric Utilities $13.78 736054735  MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-381 Electric Utilities $340.55 736054735  MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $93.03 736054735  MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 609-00000-381 Electric Utilities $1,405.86 736054735  MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $21.57 736054735  MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $193.55 736054735  MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $51.08 736054735  MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-42260-381 Electric Utilities $185.12 736054735  MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-41500-381 Electric Utilities $208.64 736054735  MAY 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights $546.76 736054735  MAY 2021 UTILITIES
Total XCEL ENERGY $3,204.64
"Paid Chk# 002913E  7/21/2021  CENTERPOINT ENERGY PO BOX 4671
E 101-42260-383 Gas Utilities $72.54 JUNE 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities $18.28 JUNE 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-383 Gas Utiiities $18.28 JUNE 2021 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-383 Gas Utilities $3.47 JUNE 2021 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-383 Gas Utilities $23.50 JUNE 2021 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-383 Gas Utilities $23.50 JUNE 2021 UTILITIES
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“JUNE 2021 UTILITIES

08/12/21 9:38 AM
Page 2

E 101-45200-400 General Maintenance

Total HOME DEPOT

$90.07
E 609-00000-383 Gas Utilities $66.48 JUNE 2021 UTILITIES
‘otal CENTERPOINT ENERGY PO BOX 4671 $316.12
Pald Chi# 002914E  7/21/2021  PERA
G 101-21704 PERA $2,019.12 07/07/2021 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,329.73 07/07/2021 PAYROLL
G 101-21704 PERA $1,994.06 07/21/2021 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,300.83 07/21/2021 PAYROLL
Total PERA $8,643.74
Paid Chk# 002915E  7/21/2021 _ HSA BANK
G 101-21726 HSA Additional Withholding $100.00 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $9.00 HSA SERVICE FEE
Total HSA BANK $109.00
Paid Chic? 002916E _ 7/7/2021 _ DELTA DENTAL
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $189.84 CNS00007194 JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $92.84 CNS00007194 JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $61.90 CNS00007194 JULY 2021 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $192.23 CNS00007194 JULY 2021 PREMIUM
Total DELTA DENTAL $536.81
Paid Chk# 002917E  7/2/2021 _ PITNEY BOWES
E 101-43500-322 Postage $125.00 TO REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 101-41500-322 Postage $70.00 TO REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 101-42260-322 Postage $15.00 TO REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 609-00000-322 Postage $75.00 TO REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 651-00000-322 Postage $15.00 TO REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 730-00000-322 Postage $100.00 TO REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 770-00000-322 Postage $100.00 TO REPLENISH POSTAGE
Total PITNEY BOWES $500.00
Paid Chk# 002918E  7/15/2021  FLEET FARM
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $74.90 6702 SAFETY SUPPLIES - PW
Total FLEET FARM $74.90
Paid Chk# 002919E  7/15/2021 _ HOME DEPOT
E 101-45200-400 General Maintenance $1,605.83 282800005718 MEMORIAL PARK PAINT PROJECT

($96.44) 282800005718 MEMORIAL PARK PAINT PROJECT

$1,509.39

Paid Chk# 002920E
E 609-00000-210

Paid Chk# 002921E
E 101-42260-430

Paid Chis# 002922E

E 101-41500-300
E 101-42260-327

7/15/2021 FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE
Operating Supplies $15.53 SUPPLIES - MLS
Total FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE $15.53
7/15/2021 MISC CUSTOMERS
Miscellaneous $149.63 PYY2392396 FLOWERS - FIRE DEPT
Total MISC CUSTOMERS $149.63
8/10/2021 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
Professional Srvs $14.99 INV87796850 JUNE 2021 SERVICES
Annual Technology Maintenance $14.99 INV87796850 JUNE 2021 SERVICES
Total ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS $29.98
10100 4M FUND $28,058.83
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Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $22,133.28
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $4,925.81
651 STORM WATER FUND $32.25
730 WATER FUND $464.05
770 SEWER FUND $503.44

$28,058.83
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CITY OF LEXINGTON o8/12/21 9;"4 A":
age
*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual©
July 2021

2021

2021 July 2021 2021 % YTD

YTD Balance Budget

FUND 101 GENERAL FUND
Revenue
Expenditure

$2,165,477.93
$2,165,477.95

FUND 220 LOVELL BUILDING

Revenue $0.00

Expenditure $100,000.00
FUND 229 ARPA FUND

Revenue $0.00

Expenditure $0.00

FUND 310 CAPITAL PROJECTS

Revenue $248,000.00

Expenditure $493,200.00
FUND 320 TIF #3

Revenue $166,459.00

Expenditure $166,459.00

FUND 405 PARK DEDICATION FEE FUND
$24,000.00
$242,000.00

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 417 17 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $0.00
Expenditure $3,000.00

FUND 418 LAKE DRIVE PROJECT

Revenue $0.00

Expenditure $0.00
FUND 419 19 JACKSON AVE

Revenue $2,535.87

Expenditure $2,500.00

FUND 421 2021 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $213,200.00
Expenditure $213,200.00

MTD Amount

$811,619.10 $1,375,5622.24
$203,353.60 $1,193,722.77
$608,265.50 $181,799.47
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $100,000.00

$0.00 -$100,000.00
$140,313.37 $140,313.37
$0.00 $0.00
$140,313.37 $140,313.37
$46,005.17 $164,694.48
$0.00 $244,243.25
$46,005.17 -$79,548.77
$109,691.63 $109,691.63
$242.50 $695.29
$109,449.13 $108,996.34
$0.00 $24,000.00

$0.00 $7,904.00

$0.00 $16,096.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$1,318.48 $2,666.32
$0.00 $0.00
$1,318.48 $2,666.32
$0.00 $213,200.00

$0.00 $30,582.46

$0.00 $182,617.54

$789,955.69
$971,755.18

$0.00
$0.00

-$140,313.37
$0.00

$83,305.52
$248,956.75

$56,767.37
$165,763.71

$0.00
$234,096.00

$0.00
$3,000.00

$0.00
$0.00

-$130.45
$2,500.00

$0.00
$182,617.54

63.52%
55.13%

0.00%
100.00%

0.00%
0.00%

66.41%
49.52%

65.90%
0.42%

100.00%
3.27%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

105.14%
0.00%

100.00%
14.34%
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

2021
YTD Bud

FUND 551 16 NORTH METRO GO

July 2021

*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual®

Revenue $4,071.00 $0.00 $4,071.00
Expenditure $4,071.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $4,071.00
FUND 585 04 STREET-OAK LANE
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 591 14 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $78,389.29 $40,231.95 $40,463.17
Expenditure $21,938.36 $6,595.08 $21,856.13
$33,636.87 $18,607.04
FUND 592 15 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $110,713.91 $55,759.28 $55,759.28
Expenditure $98,250.00 $16,375.00 $98,250.00
$39,384.28 -$42,490.72
FUND 599 POLICE BUILDING
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $6,778.64 $0.00 $6,778.64
$0.00 -$6,778.64
FUND 609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
Revenue $3,355,700.00 $348,767.20 $2,136,470.12
Expenditure $3,459,687.31 $328,781.09 $2,181,889.58
$19,986.11 -$45,419.46
FUND 651 STORM WATER FUND
Revenue $48,200.00 $1,712.79 $23,667.19
Expenditure $71,755.67 $3,115.08 $39,506.20
-$1,402.29 -$15,839.01
FUND 730 WATER FUND
Revenue $222,000.00 $4,466.29 $276,378.09
Expenditure $239,080.69 $10,175.12 $143,693.80
-$5,708.83 $132,684.29
FUND 770 SEWER FUND
Revenue $294,000.00 $12,249.57 $297,548.85
Expenditure $427,573.88 $22,175.66 $216,256.44
-$9,926.09 $81,292.41
Report Total $981,321.70 $579,067.18

08/12/21 9:44 AM
Page 2

$0.00 100.00%

$4,071.00 0.00%
$0.00 0.00%
$0.00 0.00%

$37,926.12 51.62%

$82.23 99.63%

$54,954.63 50.36%
$0.00 100.00%

$0.00 0.00%
$0.00 100.00%

$1,219,229.88 63.67%
$1,277,797.73 63.07%
$24,532.81 49.10%
$32,249.47 55.06%
-$54,378.09 124.49%
$95,386.89 60.10%
-$3,548.85 101.21%
$211,317.44 50.58%
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@ MSA Memo

To: Bill Petracek, City Administrator
From: Steven M. Winter, P.E.
Subject: Final Payment Application #4 for 2017 Street Improvements Project
Date: August 12, 2021

Please find the attached Final Payment #4 in the amount of $33,457.16. The project was
completed back in September of 2019. The Prime Contractor has some issues with getting a
subcontractor to sign off on the remaining lien wavers so we could not close out the project until
now.

Attached is the Final Payment Application #4 for your review and consideration. We recommend
that the Council approve this payment request at the upcoming council meeting. The payment
amount is to Minnesota Paving & Materials aka Hardrives Inc. in the amount of $33,457.16.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at (612) 548-3132. Thank you very
much.

SMW

Offices in lilinois, lowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin
60 Plato Bivd. East, Suite 140, St. Paul, MN 55107-1835
(612) 548-3132 (866) 452-9454
FAX: (763) 786-4574 WEB ADDRESS: www.msa-ps.com

Page 1 of 1 6:\10\10481\10481024\Construction\Payments\10481024 Final Payment 4 to City
20210811.docx
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 21-14

A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE CORONAVIRUS LOCAL FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER THE AMERICAN RESCUE
PLAN ACT

WHEREAS, COVID-19 continues to affect the economy, education, travel and many other
aspects of American lives;

WHEREAS, as a result of the Pandemic cities have been called on to respond to the needs of their
communities through the prevention, treatment, and vaccination of COVID-19.

WHEREAS, city revenues, businesses and nonprofits in the city have faced economic impacts
due to the Pandemic.

WHEREAS, Congress adopted the American Rescue Plan Act in March 2021 (“ARPA”) which
included $65 billion in recovery funds for cities across the country.

WHEREAS, ARPA funds are intended to provide support to state, local, and tribal governments
in responding to the impact of COVID-19 and in their efforts to contain COVID-19 in their
communities, residents, and businesses.

WHEREAS, $140,313.00 has been allocated to the City of Lexington for 2021 pursuant to the
ARPA.

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Treasury has adopted guidance regarding the use of
ARPA funds.

WHEREAS, the City, in response to the Pandemic, has had expenditures and anticipates future
expenditures consistent with the Department of Treasury’s ARPA guidance.

WHEREAS, the State of Minnesota will distribute ARPA funds to the City because its population
is less than 50,000.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City intends to collect its share of ARPA funds from the State of Minnesota to use in
a manner consistent with the Department of Treasury’s guidance.

League of Minnesota Cities
American Rescue Plan Act Resolution Page 1
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2. City staff, together with the Mayor and City Council are hereby authorized to take any
actions necessary to receive the City’s share of ARPA funds from the State of Minnesota
for expenses incurred because of the Pandemic.

3. City staff are hereby authorized to make recommendations to the Mayor and City Council
for future expenditures that may be reimbursed with ARPA funds.

Adopted by the City Council of Lexington, Minnesota this 19" day of August,2021.

Mike Murphy, Mayor
ATTEST:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator

League of Minnesota Cities
American Rescue Plan Act Resolution Page 2
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DEVELOPMENT/SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
(Developer Installed Improvements)

Ephesians 11

THIS DEVELOPMENT/SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) dated
August | 2021, by and between the CITY OF LEXINGTON, a Minnesota municipal
corporation (“City”); and DINKYTOWN ONE, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company,
(the “Developer™).

1. REQUEST FOR PLAT AND DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL. The Developer
has asked the City to approve a final plat for THE EPHESIANS II (referred to in this Agreement
as the “Final Plat”). The land (“Land”) is situated in the County of Anoka, State of Minnesota,
and is legally described on the attached Exhibit A, including easements described therein.
Developer intents to combine and plat four parcels in order to construct a 39-unit apartment
building (“Project”).

2. CONDITIONS OF PLAT AND DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL. This
Agreement serves as the Master Agreement for the development of Ephesians IL

At such time as the Developer enters into this Agreement and furnishes the security

required, the City may approve building permits to construct the remainder of the Project.

[Version for 08-13-2021for Council Packet] Page 1
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Approving and recording the Final Plat will not be required in order for the City to approve the
necessary building permits to construct the Project.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the Developer acknowledges
and agrees that the City controls the means, method and timing of when the Final Plat will be filed
with the County. As long as all other conditions in the Agreement are met, the City shall file the
Final Plat whenever so requested by the Developer.

The Developer must request the City to record the Final Plat with the County Recorder or
Registrar of Titles within one-year after the execution of this Agreement. If the Final Plat is not
recorded within the one-year holding period, the approval of the Final Plat to the Developer is
void, unless a written request for an extension is submitted to the City Administrator before the
one-year holding period expires. The extension will be approved or denied by the City Council
within fifteen (15) days. Such Final Plat shall contain all easements required for the construction
of improvements for the development.

The City, of its own accord, may file the Final Plat when any of the following conditions

are met:
a. Any time after the expiration of the aforementioned one-year holding
period;
b. Any time after the City receives notice from the Internal Revenue Service

or other governmental agency regarding a potential audit or review related to this
Land or Plat; or, '
C. Any time after the City receives notice of potential litigation regarding this

Land or Plat.

[Version for 08-13-2021for Council Packet] Page 2
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3. RIGHT TO PROCEED. Within the Final Plat or Land to be platted, the
Developer may not grade (except as authorized in the Permit issued by the City for the purpose of
excavating and installing footings and foundation) or otherwise disturb the earth, remove trees,
construct sewer lines, water lines, streets, utilities, public or private improvements, or any
buildings until all the following conditions have been satisfied: 1) this Agreement has been fully
executed by all parties, including owners, lessors, lessees and mortgage holders, and filed with the
City Administrator, 2) the necessary security has been received by the City, 3) the necessary
easements or rights-of-ways have been recorded, and 4) the City Administrator has issued a letter
that all conditions have been satisfied and that the Developer may proceed. The Final Plat will not
be released to the Developer and may not be recorded until the necessary security has been received
and accepted by the City, and the conditions set forth in Section 3 are met. The City Administrator
shall issue the notice to proceed within seven (7) business days after receipt and acceptance of the

security.

4. OTHER DEVELOPMENT. The City may refuse to approve future planning or '

zoning applications, plats or development contracts by or with Developer if Developer has
breached this Agreement, and the breach has not been remedied within the applicable notice
period.

S. CHANGES IN OFFICIAL CONTROLS. For two (2) years from the date of this
Agreement, no amendments to the City’s Comprehensive Plan or official controls shall apply to
or affect the use, development density, lot size, lot layout or dedications of the approved Final Plat
unless required by state or federal law or agreed to in writing by the City and the Developer.

Thereafter, notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, to the full extent permitted

[Version for 08-13-2021for Council Packet] Page 3
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by state law the City may require compliance with any amendments to the City’s Comprehensive
Plan, official controls, platting or dedication requirements enacted after the date of this Agreement.

6. DEVELOPMENT PLANS. The Final Plat shall be developed in accordance with
the following plans (“Plans”) which are on file with the City. The Plans shall not be attached to
this Agreement. If the Plans vary from the written terms of this Agreement, the written terms shall

control. The Plans are:

Plan B - Ephesians II Preliminary Plat, dated November 14, 2017 prepared by
Rehder & Associates, Inc.

Plan C - Sheet a010. Architectural Site Plan dated, January 17, 2021, prepared
by Tanek.

Plan D — Sheet CO. Site Demolition Plan, dated January 31, 2021.

Plan E - Sheet C1. Grading, Drainage, Erosion Control and Storm Water
Pollution Prevention Plan, dated January 31, 2021.

Plan F - Sheet C2 Utility Plans, dated January 31, 2021.

7. PUBLIC AND PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS. The Developer shall install and
pay for the following improvements (“Improvements™) as required by the Construction Plans.

These Improvements are detailed in Exhibit E.

All Improvements shall be installed in Stages as discussed above and in accordance with
the City’s subdivision ordinance; City standard specifications for utilities and street construction;
and any other applicable law, ordinance or policy — this includes private improvements constructed
in lieu of public improvements. The Developer shall submit plans and specifications for the
Improvements that have been prepared by a competent registered professional civil engineer to the
City for approval by the City Council. No changes may be made to the Plans without the City’s
express written consent. The Developer shall obtain all necessary permits from other agencies
before proceeding with construction of the Improvements. The Developer shall instruct its

engineer to provide adequate field inspection personnel to assure an acceptable level of quality

[Version for 08-13-2021for Council Packet] Page 4
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control to the extent that the Developer’s engineer will be able to certify, as a condition of City
acceptance, that the construction work for the Improvements meet the approved City standards.

The Developer, its contractors and subcontractors, shall follow all instructions received
from the City and Rice Creek Watershed inspectors, so long as consistent with the Plans. The
Developer’s engineer shall provide for on-site project managenient. The Developer or its engineer
shall schedule a pre-construction meeting at a mutually agreeable time and location with all parties
concerned, including the City’s consulting engineer and inspector, to review the program for the
construction work. Prior to the pre-construction meeting, Developer shall supply a schedule of
construction activities and shall amend the schedule from time to time as necessary. Before the
Security for the completion of Public Improvements is released in total, iron monuments must be
installed in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 505.02. The Developer’s surveyor shall submit a written
notice to the City certifying that the monuments have been installed.

8. PERMITS. The Developer shall obtain or require its contractors and
subcontractors to obtain all necessary permits. Those permits obtained by Developer include, but

are not limited to:

e NPDES Permit for Grading and Erosion Control

e City of Lexington for soil and erosion permits; excavation permit; and foundation
construction permit.

o City of Lexington for Building Permits

¢ Rice Creek Watershed District

e Rice Creek Watershed District maintenance or operation agreement for the
stormwater pond on the site.

e City Permits for Utilities such as gas, phone, electric, cable TV, water & sanitary
sewer.

9. TIME OF PERFORMANCE. The Developer shall install all required public
improvements (“Public Improvements”) in the Plans with the exception of the final wear course
of asphalt by December 31, 2022. The Developer may, however, request an extension of time
from the City. If an extension is granted, it shall be conditioned upon updating the Security posted

by the Developer to reflect cost increases and the extended completion date.

[Version for 08-13-2021for Council Packet] Page 5

64



10.  LICENSE. The Developer hereby grants the City, its agents, employees, officers
and contractors a license to enter the Land to be platted to perform all work and inspections deemed
appropriate by the City in conjunction with the Plat development and the Improvements.

11. EROSION CONTROL. The erosion control shall be implemented by the
Developer according to the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and Grading Plan, and
inspected and approved by the City. The City or Rice Creek Watershed District may impose
additional erosion control requirements if field conditions warrant. The parties recognize that
time is of the essence in controlling erosion. If the Developer does not comply with the erosion
control plan and schedule or supplementary instructions received from the City or the Rice Creek
Watershed District, the City may take such action as it deems appropriate to control erosion. The
City will designate a contact person responsible for erosion control issues. The contact person
will attend the pre-construction meeting. Except in case of emergency, the City will give 48-
hours notice to the Developer in advance of any proposed action, but failure of the City to do so
will not affect the Developer’s and City’s rights or obligations hereunder. If the Developer does
not reimburse the City for any cost the City incurred for such work within thirty (30) days, tﬁe
City may draw down on the Security or Additional Security to pay any costs. No development,
utility or street construction will be allowed and no building permits will be issued unless the
Developer is in full compliance with the approved erosion control plans.

The Developer shall require all contractors and subcontractors working on the Project to
comply with City’s erosion control standards. Those contractors and subcontractors are to be
educated on the City standards how they may be required to post surety to secure performance.
The City will work cooperatively with the Developer in securing their complia#xce with erosion
control standards through the building permit process.

12.  GRADING PLAN. The Plat shall be graded in accordance with the Grading Plan.
Within thirty (30) days after completion of the grading and before the City releases any Security,
the Developer shall provide the City with an “as constructed” grading plan certified by a registered

land surveyor or engineer, with elevation shots showing that all ponds, swales, emergency

[Version for 08-13-2021for Council Packet] Page 6
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overflows and ditches have been constructed in accordance with the approved grading plan.
Developer shall verify lot corner elevations, pond depth, stormwater ingress, and building pads.
The City will withhold issuance of building permits until the approved certified grading plan ison
file with the City and all erosion control measures are in place as determined by the City Engineer.
The Developer shall be required to maintain all erosion control measures until written termination
of the MDES permit is issued by the City.

13. DEWATERING. Due to the variable nature of groundwater levels and stormwater
flows, it will be the Developer’s and the Developer’s contractors and subcontractors responsibility
to satisfy themselves with regard to the elevation of groundwater in the area and the level of effort
needed to perform dewatering and store flow routing operations. All dewatering shall be in
accordance with all applicable county, state, and federal rules and regulations. DNR regulations
regarding appropriations permits shall also be strictly enforced.

14. CLEAN UP. The Developer shall daily clean dirt and debris from streets that has
resulted from construction work by the Developer, its contractors, subcontractors, agents or
assigns. Prior to any construction on the Land, the Developer shall identify in writing a responsible
party for erosion control, street cleaning, and street sweeping. During such times as construction
is active, developer or his agent shall frequently inspect streets and make sure that they are swept
of dirt and debris.

15. OWNERSHIP OF IMPROVEMENTS. Upon completion and acceptance of the
work and construction required by this Agreement, the Developer shall retain ownership of the
Improvements lying within public easements. The Developer shall retain ownership and maintain
all ponds and other erosion control measures until adequate ground cover has been established on
the Plat, and the Plat shall indicate an easement in favor of the Public for stormwater use, access
and maintenance, and shall specifically indicate that easement in favor of the Public also includes
the right to plow, dump and store plowed snow and ice. However, the Developer shall maintain

ponds until the development is complete in conformance with this Agreement, and provided that
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the engineer for Developer shall certify that the ponds have been cleaned and provide the designed
holding capacity prior to the City certifying the ponds.

Likewise, the Plat shall indicate easements in favor of the Public for the private street and
utility easement. The easement in favor of the Public over the private street shall indicate use and
access to the Public. The easement in favor of the Public over the utility easement shall indicate
use, access and maintenance. All of the easements set forth in this Section must be reduced to
writing and recorded with the County before to Stage II construction may begin. These recorded
easements are in addition to inclusion of these easements on the Final Plat.

16.  SUPERIOR RIGHT OF TITLE. The Developer agrees, and shall not cause any
mortgage, lien, easement, covenant or other encumbrance on title to the Land to be superior to any
right or title the Developer grants to the City for an easement, this Agreement, or any feature
included on the Final Plat, except by an express written authorization approved by the City
Council.

17. ADMINISTRATION COSTS. The Develq‘per shall reimburse the City for all of
the City’s actual out-of-pocket expenses for this develoé;ment including, but not limited to
expenses incurred for legal, planning, engineering services, development agreement compliance
and inspection services. The Developer shall deposit and maintain with the City a $10,000 cash
escrow for payment of these accrued or future costs. The City shall draw against the escrow to
reimburse itself for all such costs. The Developer agrees that the City has the right to request
additional deposits from time to time based on the City’s estimates of future out-of-pocket costs
and replenish such escrow. Unless excused by the City Council, the Developer shall maintain the
escrow for a period of one-year after either the termination of this agreement or completion of all
construction and landscaping, whichever is a longer period.

The City may halt plat development and construction for any unpaid bills until they are paid
in full and the escrow replenished to its original amount. Bills not paid within thirty (30) days shall
accrue interest at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per year. City may at its option draw against

developer security to reimburse itself for such costs.
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Before the City signs the final Plat, Developer must pay or satisfy all of these costs, and
any other unpaid governmental fees, assessments, judgments, or real estate taxes, plus any penalty
and interest.

18. SECURITY. To guarantee compliance with all of the terms of this Agreement, including
payment of real estate taxes, including interest and penalties, payment of Administration Costs,
Construction Costs, payment of the costs of all Improvements, construction of all Improvements, and
payment to remediate any nuisances created by this Development (including compliance with
governmental audits or litigation related to the Developer), the Developer shall furnish the City with
a Letter of Credit in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, from a bank or other financial institution
acceptable to the City (“Security”) in the amount set forth below. The amount of the Security is

calculated as follows:

19. IMPROVEMENTS & CONSTRUCTION COSTS:

[Version for 08-13-2021for Council Packet] Page 9
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Ephesians Il Security and Fees (version 2021) _
Costof development, description
st Conwarond/Somsewer 50
3 slteGradmg L L ) 10000
infastucure water/Sewercomections 2000
Cub/Guter/Sidewalk/apons 1500
Povement, patches,oveey 1000
Fralade/sd . aw
Housekeeping v V

~ l0each @$250.00each . 2500
TOTALCOSTS & 9850000

Additional Security . 25%$ 2462500

‘Total Project Security | ' $ 123,125.00

This breakdown is for historical reference; it is not a restriction on the use of the Security. The
Security shall be for a term ending November 31, 2025, and automatically renewing thereafter unless
notice of termination is provided to the City at least forty-five (45) days prior to the end of the term
or any renewal date. The notice given must comply with the formal Notice provisions of this
agreement. Individual security instruments may be for shorter terms provided they are replaced at
least thirty (30) days prior to their expiration. The City may draw down the Security, with a written
seven (7) day notice and seven (7) day right to cure by the Developer, for any violation of the terms

of this Agreement or if the Security is to be allowed to lapse prior to the end of the required term or

[Version for 08-13-2021for Council Packet] Page 10

69



any renewal term. The notice and right to cure provisions shall be void if the Security will expire in
less than seven (7) days or upon discovery that the Security will not automatically renew. If the
required Improvements are not completed at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the
Security, the City may also draw it down. If the Security is drawn down, the proceeds shall be used
to cure the default or held until the Developer has completed the Improvements. Upon receipt of
proof to the City that work has been satisfactorily completed and financial obligations to the City and
Developer’s contractors have been satisfied, with City approval the Security may be reduced from
time to time by ninety percent (90%) of the financial obligations that have been satisfied. Ten percent
(10%) of the Security shall be retained until all Improvements have been completed, all financial
obligations to the City satisfied, the required “as constructed” plans have been received by the City,
and the one (1) year waiting period has expired. The City must approve or deny a request for reduction
in the Security within twenty-one (21) days after receipt of proof satisfactory to the City as provided
above.

20. CLAIMS & ACTIONS. In the event that the City receives notice of an audit or
review from a governmental agency related to this Land or Final Plat, or the City receives notice
of litigation regarding this Land or Final Plat, such claims will be forwarded to the Developer who
shall promptly indemnify and hold the City harmless and make it whole.

In the event that the City receives claims from laborers, materialmen, or others that work
required by this Agreement has been performed, the sums due them have not been paid, and the
laborers, materialmen, or others are seeking payment from the City, such claims will be forwarded
to the Developer who shall promptly process the claims and make sure that all valid claims are
paid. Developer agrees to indemnify and hold the City harmless in the event that the City receives

claims from (and uses reasonable diligence to authenticate said claims) labor, materialmen, or

[Version for 08-13-2021for Council Packet] Page 11

70



others indicating that work required by this Agreement has been performed, the sums due them
have not been paid, and the laborers, materialmen, or others are seeking payment from the City.
The Developer hereby authorizes the City to commence an Interpleader action pursuant to Rule
22, Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts, to draw upon the Security and
Additional Security in an amount up to 125% of the claim(s) and deposit the funds in compliance
with the Rule, and upon such deposit, the Developer shall release, discharge, and dismiss the City
from any further proceedings as it pertains to the Security or Additional Security deposited with
the District Court, except that the Court shall retain jurisdiction to determine attorneys’ fees
pursuant to this Agreement.

21.  SPECIAL PROVISIONS. The following special provisions shall apply to plat
development:

a. Development Fees. The following development fees are calculated pursuant to law

and regulation, and apply to the development of the Final Plat as follows:

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]
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b. Record Construction Drawings. Before the City returns the Security, the Developer

shall prepare record construction drawings in electronic format (two copies) for City base map
upgrading, and sufficient time for the City to upgrade its base maps.

c. Electronic Format. The Developer shall submit the Final Plat in electronic format.

The electronic format shall be either AutoCAD, .DWG file or a .DXF file using Anoka County
coordinates. The Developer shall also submit one complete set of reproducible construction plans

on mylar and two sets of as-constructed prints on paper (22 x 34).

d. Fixture Installation. The Developer shall be responsible for the cost and installation
of street and parking lot lighting, street signs and traffic signs consistent with the Plans and
specifications approved by the City. Before the City signs the final Plat, the Developer shall pay
these costs either to the City to procure or install same, take responsibility for procurement and
installation of same, or employ combination thereof. The cost of street and parking lot lighting,
street signs and traffic signs installation is set forth, above. In the event the Developer elects to
take responsibility for any procurement or installations, the Developer shall post security in the
amount of costs, set forth above.

€. Street Plowing & Cleaning. Developer shall be responsible for plowing and

cleaning its portion of DuWayne Avenue beginning on the day of closing. During the period when
the Developer is responsible for plowing and cleaning the street, should the City be required to
plow or clean the street, the Developer agrees to compensate the City for these services at the rate
set forth above.

f. Site Access for Grading and Construction. Access to the site during excavation,

grading and construction shall only be permitted pursuant to the following conditions:
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i. Developer will provide a screened construction fence surrounding the
development to the extent allowed by statute.

ii. Developer will use an electric hoisting crane to mitigate noise during
the framing process and will adhere to all city curfews and restrictions. They will
inform neighbors through all phases of construction in order to be sensitive to the

inherent inconveniences.

iii. Developer will have Security at the site during construction.

iv. Developer associates and sub-contractors shall avoid working on the
weekends.

V. Developer shall maintain communication with the neighboring

properties. The use of a website, group emails or Google Docs would be helpful.
vi. Developer shall repair damage to the neighboring streets, curbs or other
public infrastructure caused by construction of the Project.

g. Assumption Of The Risk. Developer accepts and understands that proceeding with

construction before Final Plat approval could create risks that the Plans, through no fault of the
Developer or City, could change at or before Final Plat approval. If the Development Plans were
to change in a manner that result in extra work or cost to Developer, the Developer accepts that
risk and assumes the liabilities associated with the risk of proceeding with work prior to Final Plat
approval.

22. ACCEPTANCE AND WARRANTY

a. Within 60 days after Developer delivers a complete set of reproducible “as
constructed” plans and s set of electronic format “as constructed” plans for the Developer installed

public improvements and a letter requesting acceptance by the City of such improvements, City
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shall review said improvements and consent to and accept the public improvements or provide
Developer wisth a written notice of work that is unacceptable and what is required to make the work
acceptable to the City. If'the City fails to provide a written notice of unacceptable work within 90
days, then the City shall be deemed to Have accepted the public improvements identified in the
Developer’s written request for acceptance.

b. The Developer warrants all Improvements required to be constructed by it pursuant
to this Agreement against poor material and faulty workmanship. The warranty period for
underground utilities is two years from the date of acceptance by the City. If all Improvements
are installed by one contractor, the warranty period shall commence after the final wear course has
been completed and the City has accepted the streets. If streets and underground utilities are
installed by separate contractors, the two (2) year warranty period on underground utilities shall
commence following their completion and acceptance by the City. The Developer or his contractor
shall post maintenance bonds in the amount of thirty-five percent (35%) of final construction costs
to secure the warranties. The City standard specifications for utilities and street construction
identify the procedures for final acceptance of streets and utilities.

23. DEVELOPER’S DEFAULT. In the event of default by the Developer as to any
of the work to be performed by it hereunder, the City may, at its option, perform the work and the
Developer shall promptly reimburse the City for any expense incurred by the City, provided the
Developer, except in an emergency as determined by the City, is first given notice of the work in
default, not less than 48 hours in advance. This Agreement is a license for the City to act, and it
shall not be necessary for the City to seek a Court order for permission to enter the Plat. When the
City does any such work, the City may, in addition to its other remedies, assess the cost in whole

or in part.
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24. MISCELLANEOUS.

A. Third parties shall have no recourse against the City under this Agreement.

B. Breach of the terms of this Agreement by the Developer shall be grounds
for denial of building permits.

C. If any portion, section, subsection, sentence, clause, paragraph, or phrase of
this Agreement is for any reason held invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portion of this Agreement.

D. If building permits are issued prior to the completion and acceptance of
Public Improvements, the Developer assumes all liability and costs resulting in delays in
completion of Public Improvements and damage to Public Improvements caused by the City,
Developer, its contractors, subcontractors, materialmen, employees, agents, or third parties. No
sewer and water connection permits may be issued and no one may occupy a unit or building for
which a building permit is issued on a temporary or permanent basis until the streets needed for
access have been paved with a bituminous surface and the utilities are accepted by the City.

E. The action or inaction of the City shall not constitute a waiver or amendment
to the provisions of this Agreement. To be binding, amendments or waivers shall be in writing,
signed by the parties and approved by written resolution of the City Council. The City’s failure to
promptly take legal action to enforce this Agreement shall not be a waiver or release.

F. This Agreement shall run with the land and may be recorded against the title
to the Land. The Developer covenants with the City, its successors and assigns, that the Developer
is well seized in fee title of the subject property and/or has obtained consents to this Agreement,

in the form attached hereto, from all parties who have an interest in the property; that there are no
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unrecorded interests in the property being developed; and that the Developer will indemnify and
hold the City harmless for any breach of the foregoing covenants.

G. Developer shall take out and maintain or cause to be taken out and
maintained until six (6) months after the City has accepted the Public Improvements, public
liability and property damage insurance covering personal injury, including death, and claims for
property damage which may arise out of Developer’s work or the work of its subcontractors or by
one directly or indirectly employed by any of them. Limits for bodily injury and death shall be
not less than $500,000 for one person and $1,000,000 for each occurrence; limits for property
damage shall be not less than $200,000.00 for each occurrence; or a combination single limit policy
of $1,000,000 or more. The City shall be named as an additional insured on the policy, and the
Developer shall file with the City a certificate evidencing coverage prior to the City approving this
Development Agreement. The certificate shall provide that the City must be given ten (10) days
advance written notice of the cancellation of the insurance. The certificate of insurance shall
substantially comply with the form attached hereto as Exhibit C.

H. Each right, power or remedy herein conferred upon the City is cumulative
and in addition to every other right, power or remedy, express or implied, now or hereafter arising,
available to City, at law or in equity, or under any other agreement, and each and every right,
power and remedy herein set forth or otherwise so existing may be exercised from time to time as
often and in such order as may be deemed expedient by the City and shall not be a waiver of the
right to exercise at any time thereafter any other right, power or remedy.

I The Developer may not assign this Agreement without the written
permission of the City Council. The Developer’s obligation hereunder shall continue in full force

and effect even if the Developer sells one or more lots, the entire Plat, or any part of it.
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J. The Developer shall hold the City and its officers, employees, and agents
harmless from claims or audits made by it and third parties for damages sustained or costs incurred
resulting from Plat development. The Developer shall indemnify the City and its officers,
employees, and agents for all costs, damages, or expenses that the City may pay or incur in
consequence of such claims or audits, including attorneys’ fees.

25. NOTICES. Required notices to the Developer shall be in writing, and shall be
either hand delivered to the Developer, its employees or agents, or mailed to the Developer by
certified mail at the following address:

Dinkytown One, LLC

74 E. Golden Lake Road

Circle Pines, MN 55014

Notices to the City shall be in writing and shall be either hand delivered to the City
Administrator, or mailed to the City by certified mail in care of the City Administrator at the
following address:

Lexington City Hall )

9180 Lexington Avenue

Lexington, Minnesota 55014.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW.]
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SIGNATURE PAGE TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
Ephesians I1

CITY OF LEXINGTON

BY:
(SEAL) Mike Murphy, Mayor

AND

Bill Petracek, City Administrator

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
('ss.
COUNTY OF ANOKA )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of )
2021, by Mike Murphy, Mayor, and by Bill Petracek, City Administrator, of the City of Lexington,
a Minnesota municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation and pursuant to the authority
granted by its City Council.

NOTARY PUBLIC

DRAFTED BY AND RETURN TO:

Kurt B. Glaser, City Attorney

Berglund, Baumgartner, Kimball & Glaser, LLC
333 Washington Avenue North

405 Union Plaza Building

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

612-333-6513

[Version for 08-13-2021for Council Packet] Page 20

79



SIGNATURE PAGE TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
Ephesians I1

DEVELOPER:
Dinkytown One, LL.C,

BY:

Tim C. Harmsen, President

STATE OF MINNESOTA )

('ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

2021, by Tim C. Harmsen, President, of Dinkytown One, LLC, a Minnesota Limited L1ab111ty
Company, on behalf of the LLC.

NOTARY PUBLIC
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FEE OWNER CONSENT TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
Ephesians I1

Dinkytown One, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, the fee owner of all or part of the
subject property, the development of which is governed by the foregoing
Development/Subdivision Agreement, affirm and consent to the provisions thereof and agree to
be bound by the provisions as the same may apply to that portion of the subject property owned
by them.

Dated this day of , 2021.

Dinkytown One, LLC

By:

Tim C. Harmsen, President

STATE OF MINNESOTA )

(ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _ day of

2021, by Tim C. Harmsen, the President of Dinkytown One, LLC, a Minnesota limited 11ab111ty
company, on behalf of the company.

NOTARY PUBLIC
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MORTGAGEE CONSENT TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
Ephesians 11

BRIDGEWATER BANK, a national banking association, which holds mortgage(s) on the
subject property, the development of which is governed by the foregoing
Development/Subdivision Agreement, agrees that the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect even if it forecloses on its mortgage(s).

Dated this day of ,2021.

MORTGAGEE

BRIDGEWATER BANK

By:
Its:

STATE OF MINNESOTA )

(ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,

2021, by , the of
Bridgewater, on behalf of .

NOTARY PUBLIC
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EXHIBIT “A” TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
Ephesians I1

Legal Description of Property Being Developed, situated in Anoka County, Minnesota:

Parcel 1:

That part of Lot 39, Lexington Park 2nd Addition, lying South of the North 48 feet thereof and
West of the East 131 feet thereof, Anoka County, Minnesota. :

Torrens Property

Parcel 2:

That part of Lot Forty (40), Lexington Park 2nd Addition, lying South of the North 96 feet
thereof and West of the East 144.73 feet thereof, and the North 48 feet of that part of Lot thirty-
nine (39) lying West of the East 131 feet thereof, except the North 7.87 feet of the East 144.73
feet of said Lot thirty-nine (39), Lexington Park 2nd Addition, according to the plat thereof on
file and of record in the Office of the Register of Deeds in and for Anoka County, Minnesota.

Torrens Property

Parcel 3: i

The North 96 feet of that part of Lot Forty (40), Lexington Park 2nd Addition, lying Wes: of the
East 144.73 feet thereof, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the Office of the
Register of Deeds in and for Anoka County, Minnesota.

Torrens Property

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]
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EXHIBIT “B” TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
Ephesians IT Addition
IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT

No.
Date:

TO: City of Lexington
9180 Lexington Avenue
Lexington, Minnesota 55014

Dear Sir or Madam:

We hereby issue, for the account of Dinkytown One, LLC and in your favor, our
Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $ $123,125.00 available to you by your draft drawn
on sight on the undersigned bank.

The draft must:

a) Bear the clause, “Drawn under Letter of Credit No. , dated
, 2017, of (Name of Bank) “

b) Be signed by the Mayor or City Administrator of the City of Lexington.

c¢) Be presented for payment at (Address of Bank) **1 _, on or before 4:00 p.m. on
November 30, 2021.

This Letter of Credit shall automatically renew for successive one-year terms unless, at
least forty-five (45) days prior to the next annual renewal date (which shall be November 30 of
each year), the Bank delivers written notice to the Lexington City Administrator that it intends to
modify the terms of, or cancel, this Letter of Credit. Written notice is effective if sent by certified
mail, postage prepaid, and deposited in the U.S. Mail, at least forty-five (45) days prior to the next
annual renewal date addressed as follows: Lexington City Administrator, Lexington City Hall,
9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN 55014, and is actually received by the City Administrator
at least thirty (30) days prior to the renewal date.

This Letter of Credit sets forth in full our understanding which shall not in any way be
modified, amended, amplified, or limited by reference to any document, instrument, or agreement,

whether or not referred to herein.

This Letter of Credit is not assignable. This is not a Notation Letter of Credit. More than
one draw may be made under this Letter of Credit.

This Letter of Credit shall be governed by the most recent revision of the Uniform Customs
and Practice for Documentary Credits, International Chamber of Commerce Publication No. 500.

[Version for 08-13-2021for Council Packet] Page 25

84



We hereby agree that a draft drawn under and in compliance with this Letter of Credit shall
be duly honored upon presentation.

BY:
Its

**1 Must be a location within 25 miles of City Of Lexington.
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EXHIBIT “C” TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

PROJECT: EPHESIANS 11

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: City of Lexington
9180 Lexington Avenue
Lexington, Minnesota 55014

INSURED:

ADDITIONAL INSURED: City of Lexington
AGENT:

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION:

Policy No.
Effective Date: Expiration Date:

Insurance Company:

COVERAGE - Workers” Compensation, Statutory.
GENERAL LIABILITY:

Policy No.
Effective Date: Expiration Date:

Insurance Company:
() Claims Made () Occurrence
LIMITS: [Minimum]
Bodily Injury and Death:
$500,000 for one person $1,000,000 for each occurrence
Property Damage:
$200,000 for each occurrence
-OR-
Combination Single Limit Policy $1,000,000 or more

COVERAGE PROVIDED:
Operations of Contractor: YES

Operations of Sub-Contractor (Contingent): YES

Does Personal Injury Include Claims Related to Employment? YES
Completed Operations/Products: YES

Contractual Liability (Broad Form): YES

Governmental Immunity is Waived: YES

Property Damage Liability Includes:
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Damage Due to Blasting YES
Damage Due to Collapse YES
Damage Due to Underground Facilities YES
Broad Form Property Damage YES

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY:
Policy No.
Effective Date: Expiration Date:
Insurance Company:
(X) Any Auto
LIMITS: [Minimum]
Bodily Injury:

$500,000 each person $1,000,000 each occurrence
Property Damage:

$500,000 each occurrence

-OR-
Combined Single Limit Policy: $1,000,000 each occurrence

ARE ANY DEDUCTIBLES APPLICABLE TO BODILY INJURY OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE ON ANY OF THE ABOVE COVERAGES:

If so, list: Amountiz $
[Not to exceed $1,000]

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL MAIL TEN (10)
DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE PARTIES TO WHOM THIS CERTIFICATE IS
ISSUED.

Dated at On

BY:
| Authorized Insurance Representative
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CITY COUNCIL - APPROVAL: DENIAL:

BY: DATE:

COMMENTS:

POLICE DEPT. - APPROVAL: DENIAL:

BY: DATE:

COMMENTS:

FIRE DEPT. - APPROVAL: DENIAL:

BY: DATE: _

COMMENTS:
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MINUTES
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR PARK BOARD MEETING MINUTES
August 2, 2021 —5:30 P.M.
9180 Lexington Avenue
Lexington, MN 55014

. CALL TO ORDER

Roll Call: Present Chairperson Koch, Commissioners Murphy, and Ginter. Also present - Finance
Director Galiov, and Council Liaison Hughes.
Call to order 5:30 pm

. CITIZENS FORUM

No one wished to address the Board.

. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Commissioner Ginter, seconded by Commissioner Murphy, made motion to approve the agenda.
Motion carried.

. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATION

A. Chairperson Koch review a letter from Linda Pitchford. The resident had expressed her intent to
serve on the Park Board. Chairperson Koch noted that there is already a candidate for the
position.

. APPROVAL OF PARK BOARD MINUTES

Commissioner Murphy, seconded by Commissioner Ginter, made a motion to approve the Park
Board Minutes of July 6, 2021. Motion carried 3-0.

. ACTION ITEMS:

A. Recommendation to the City Council to appoint Marlene K. Rose to the Park Board.
Commissioner Ginter, seconded by Commissioner Murphy, made a motion to approve
recommendation to the City Council to appoint Marlene K. Rose. Motion carried 3-0.

. NOTE COUNCIL MINUTES:

A. July 1,2021
B. July 15,2021

. PARK BOARD INPUT

The Board discussed weed control and landscaping at the City signs. Discussion ensued.

. ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Ginter made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Murphy seconded
the motion. Meeting adjourned at 5.38 pm.
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